the development and to establish the maximum level of planning obligations, including affordable housing,
that the scheme can reasonably support.

8.1.2. A summary of our appraisal results is set out below. Please see Appendix 7 & 8 for the full appraisals.

 Table 9  Viability Appraisal Results

Scenario RLV Site Value Benchmark Surplus/Deficit Against
Benchmark

100% Affordable Scheme £9.73m £10.63m -£0.90m

100% Market Sale £10.15m £10.63m -£0.48m

8.1.3. Given that the 100% Affordable Scheme RLV generates a deficit against the SVB, the scheme is not

considered commercially viable in planning viability terms.

8.2. Sensitivity Analysis

8.2.1. The value of development sites can be volatile and the residual approach adopted within this report is
sensitive to changes in key variables. It is therefore useful to provide a sensitivity analysis, showing the
effect on the RLV through small changes in key variables such as private sales values and build cost. We
set out below a sensitivity analysis on the 100% Affordable scheme showing the effect of increasing and
decreasing the private sales price and the build costs by 2.5% increments.

 Table 10  100% Affordable Scheme Sensitivity Analysis Results

Sensitivity Analysis
Commercial Rents

-5% -2.5% 0% +2.5% +5%

Build Cost

-5% £9,260,000 £10,145,000 £11,025,000 £11,905,000 £12,785,000

-2.5% £8,615,000 £9,495,000 £10,375,000 £11,255,000 £12,135,000

0% £7,970,000 £8,850,000 £9,730,000 £10,610,000 £11,490,000

+2.5% £7,320,000 £8,200,000 £9,080,000 £9,960,000 £10,845,000

+5% £6,675,000 £7,555,000 £8,435,000 £9,315,000 £10,195,000

Sellar Developments February 2021

19

8.2.2. The above table demonstrates that for the scheme to become economically viable in planning terms, where
the RLV generates a surplus against the SVB, there would need to be more than an increase in commercial
rents of over 2.5% or a decrease in build cost of greater than 2.5%. Conversely, if there were either a
decrease in private sales values or an increase in build cost the RLV would decrease making the
development even less commercially viable in planning terms.

8.2.3. Notwithstanding the above, we are of the opinion that both the 100% Affordable and Market Sale schemes